

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff)
)
 v.)
)
 THE BOEING COMPANY,)
)
 Defendant.)
)

Case No. 4:21-cr-005-O-1

MOTION OF NAOISE CONNOLLY RYAN, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF MICHAEL RYAN; EMILY CHELANGAT BABU AND JOSHUA MWAZO BABU, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF JARED BABU MWAZO; CATHERINE BERTHET, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAMILLE GEOFFROY; HUGUETTE DEBETS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JACKSON MUSONI; LUCA DIECI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF PAOLO DIECI; BAYIHE DEMISSIE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ELSABET MINWUYELET WUBETE; SRI HARTATI, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ERYANTO; ZIPPORAH KURIA, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF JOSEPH KURIA WAITHAKA; JAVIER DE LUIS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF GRAZIELLA DE LUIS Y PONCE; CHRIS MOORE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF DANIELLE MOORE; PAUL NJOROGÉ, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF CAROLYNE NDUTA KARANJA, RYAN NJUGUNA NJOROGÉ, KELLI W. PAULS, AND RUBI W. PAULS; YUKE MEISKE PELEALU, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF RUDOLF PETRUS SAYERS; JOHN KARANJA QUINDOS, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF ANNE WANGUI KARANJA; NADIA MILLERON AND MICHAEL STUMO, AS REPRESENTATIVES OF SAMYA STUMO; GUY DAUD ISKANDER ZEN S., AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FIONA ZEN; AND OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED REPRESENTATIVES OF THE VICTIMS OF THE CRASHES OF LION AIR FLIGHT JT610 AND ETHIOPIAN AIRLINES FLIGHT ET302 FOR DISCLOSURE OF RELEVANT INFORMATION TO PROVE “CRIME VICTIM” STATUS AND VIOLATION OF THEIR RIGHTS

Warren T. Burns
Burns Charest, LLP
900 Jackson Street
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75202
469-904-4550
wburns@burnscharest.com

Paul G. Cassell
(Counsel of Record)
Utah Appellate Project
S.J. Quinney College of Law
University of Utah
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
801-585-5202
cassellp@law.utah.edu
(no institutional endorsement implied)
(*pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for Victims' Families

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

I. The Government and Boeing Have Disputed Facts Relevant to the Victims’ Families’ Motion for Enforcement of Their CVRA Rights. 2

II. The Government Refuses to Release Information Helpful to the Families’ Arguments—Or Even Acknowledge Whether It Possesses Such Information..... 3

III. The Victims’ Families Now Proffer Facts Regarding their Motion for Enforcement of their CVRA Rights. 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Government Cannot Reasonably Dispute Three of the Four Grounds the Victims’ Families Offer for “Victim” Status in Their CVRA Motion, and the Court Should Simply Grant Their CVRA Motion on Those Three Grounds..... 8

II. If the Court Concludes that Disputed Facts Prevent it from Granting the Victims’ Families’ CVRA Motion, the Court Should Direct the Parties to Specifically Identify Which Facts are Disputed and the Specific Reasons for the Disputes..... 10

III. After the Government Specifically Identifies Any Facts in Dispute, the Court Should Direct It to Produce Information in its Possession Supporting the Victims’ Families on Those Disputed Issues..... 12

A. This Court should order the Government to produce information supporting the victims’ families’ position under its powers to manage these proceedings to ensure fairness..... 12

B. The Court should direct the Government to produce information supporting the victims’ families’ position as part of the Government’s CVRA obligation to make its “best efforts” to see that victims are afforded their CVRA rights..... 13

C. The victims’ families have a right to obtain favorable evidence under their CVRA right “to be treated with fairness.” 16

D. Allowing the Government to withhold relevant evidence would raise serious ethical issues. 18

E. A proposed schedule for production of information. 19

IV. After the Government Produces Information Supporting the Victims’ Families’
Position, the Court Should Hold an Evidentiary Hearing at Which Both the
Victims’ Families and the Government Can Produce Evidence and Call Witnesses..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 17

Doe v. United States,
No. 08-CV-80736-KAM, 2015 WL 4077440 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2015) 11

In re Antrobus,
519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 14

In re Fisher,
640 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 6

In re Fisher,
649 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Jane Doe No. 1 v. United States,
749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Jane Does 1 and 2 v. United States,
359 F.Supp.3d 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2019). 13

Jane Does 1 and 2 v. United States,
817 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 13

Texas v. United States,
No. B-14-254, 2016 WL 3211803 S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)..... 18

United States v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009) 13

United States v. Forkner,
No. 4:21-cr-00268-O (N.D. Tex. 2021) 18

United States v. Ingrassia,
No. CR-04-0455ADSJO, 2005 WL 2875220 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2005)..... 14

United States v. Rubin,
558 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2008). 15

United States v. Sacane,
No. 3:05-CR-325-AHN, 2007 WL 951666 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2007)..... 14

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8)..... 16, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1)) 13

18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1). 1

18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)(2)(A). 12

Rules

150 Cong Rec. 22953 (Oct. 9, 2004)	11
150 CONG. REC. S4269 (Apr. 22, 2004)	17
150 CONG. REC. S4270 (Apr. 22, 2004).....	13
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 190 (10th ed. 2014).....	15
David W. Robertson, 75 TEX. L. REV. 1765, 1774 (1997).....	9
E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>On Trying to Keep One’s Promises: The Duty of Best Efforts in Contract Law</i> , 46 U. PITT. L. REV. 1, 8 (1984).	15
https://transportation.house.gov/imo/media/doc/2020.09.15%20FINAL%20737%20MAX%20Report%20for%20Public%20Release.pdf	7

Statutes

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i).....	16, 20
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Prof. Conduct 3.03.....	18
